
Name Agency Job Title

Phone Number 

Work/Cell E-mail Address Mailing Address

           Chair

Palmer, Charles M Department of Human Services DHS Director
515-281-5452 Lmiller2@dhs.state.ia.us

1305 E Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

          Co-Chair

Atchison, Christopher 

University of Iowa

College of Public Health, Department of 

Health Mgmt. & Policy

Director, University of Iowa Hygienic Lab; 

Associate Dean for Public Health Practice; 

Clinical Professor

319-335-4259 chris-atchison@uiowa.edu

E220 General Hospital

200 Hawkins Drive

Iowa City, IA  52242

Albrecht, Deb Berryhill Center for Mental Health Executive Director

W 515-574-6675

C 515-574-9279
ALBRECD@ihs.org

720 Kenyon Road

Fort Dodge, IA  50501

Baltzer, Lynne Consumer Consumer
515-232-9380 baltznoah@aol.com

174 Creekside Drive                      

Ames, IA 50010

Bartruff, Jerry

Department of Corrections

Offender Services Statewide Reentry Coordinator

515-725-5713 Jerry.Bartruff@iowa.gov

Jessie Parker Building

510 E 12th Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

Bomhoff, Teresa

MH Planning Council

NAMI Greater DM

AMOS

Chair

Vice President

Work Group member

H 515-274-6876

C 515-044-2369
tbomhoff@mchsi.com

200 SW 42nd Street

Des Moines, IA  50312

Cerveny, Gilbert

Alegent Health Systems: Gergen Mental 

Health Center Manager

W 712-328-2609 gilbert.cerveny@alegent.org

801 Harmony Street                     

Suite 302

Council Bluffs, IA  51503

Cleveland, Becky Gunderson Lutheran

Senior Consultant for Behavioral 

Health 
W 608-775-2603 rmclevel@gundluth.org

260 Willow Drive

Dorchester, IA  52142

Dave, Dr. Bhasker Independence Mental Health Institute Superintendent

319-334-2583
bdave@dhs.state.ia.us

2277 Iowa Avenue

Independence, IA  50644

Ferrell, Lynn Polk County Health Services Executive Director
515-243-6339 l.ferrell@pchsia.org

2309 Euclid Avenue

Des Moines, IA  50310

Flaum, Dr. Michael

University of Iowa Consortium for 

Mental Health Professor of Clinical Psychiatry

W 319/353-4340

C 319/330/3599
michael-flaum@uiowa.edu

Medical Education Building

500 Newton Road

Iowa City, IA  52242

Hoffman, Chris Pathways Executive Director

W 319-235-6571

C 319-230-9505
chris_hoffman@pathwaysb.org

111 10th Street SW

P.O. Box 114

Waverly, IA  50677

Schmitz, Patrick Plains Area Mental Health Center Executive Director

W 712-546-4624

C 712-540-3140
pschmitz@pamhc.org

180 10th Street S.E. Suite 201 

, P.O. Box 70                                   

LeMars, IA 51031

Stone, Kathy

Iowa Department of Public Health 

(IDPH): Division of Behavioral Health Division Administrator

W 515-281-4417

W 515-281-8021

C 515-720-2011 

kathy.stone@idph.iowa.gov

Lucas Office Building

321 E 12th Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

Iowa's Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign 2011

Adult Mental Health Workgroup



Name Agency Job Title

Phone Number 

Work/Cell E-mail Address Mailing Address

           Chair

Hartwig, Megan

Iowa Department of Public Health 

(IDPH) Iowa Brain Injury Program Manager

515-281-8465 megan.hartwig@idph.iowa.gov

Lucas Office Building

321 E 12th Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

       Co-Chair

Hackett, Jack

Iowa Health: Employee and Student 

Assistance Program Senior Therapist

C 515-979-0744

515-226-9665
jackha@mchsi.com; Hacketjp@ihs.org 816 45th Street

West Des Moines, IA  50265

Block, Mark Survivor of Brain Injury
H 515-963-8983 mark-block@hotmail.com

3012 SW 24th Ct.                                

Ankeny, IA 50023

Brown, Tom Community NeuroRehab Executive Director

W 515-288-8222

C 515-975-2252

515-266-0401

tbrown@communityneurorehab.com 7504 NE University Avenue

Pleasant Hill, IA  50327

Carter-Larson, Katrina

Department of Corrections (DOC) 

Offender Services PSE 4

W 515-725-5784 Katrina.carterlarson@iowa.gov

Jessie Parker Bldg.                              

510 E 12th Street                                

Des Moines, IA 50319                        

Fidler Dixon, Julie On With Life Executive Director

W 515-289-9618

C 515-240-1702
jdixon@onwithlife.org

715 SW Ankeny Road

Ankeny, IA  50023

Graber, Kay E.

Family Member of a Survivor of Brain 

Injury
319-364-1185 kaygraber@mchsi.com

1236 Skyline Drive SE

Cedar Rapids, IA  52403

Hall, Michael

Veterans Affairs Medical Center at Iowa 

City Neuropsychologist

W 319-688-3366

C 515-541-0042

319-358-2406

Michael.Hall6@va.gov

2161 Chad Drive

Coralville, IA  52241

Iowa City, IA  52442

Johnson, Dave Survivor of Brain Injury
319-230-0600 dave@forbin.net

2629 Joplin Avenue

Denver, IA  50622

Jordal, Rhonda

Family Member of a Survivor of Brain 

Injury

C 641-590-1322

641-585-5995
jordal@wctatel.net

17219A 350th Street

Forest City, IA  50436

Langlitz, Lisa Cherokee County Central Point of Coordination

W 712-225-6700

C 712-261-6700
llanglitz@co.cherokee.ia.us

203 E Bow Drive

P.O. Box 342

Cherokee, IA  51012

Lauer, Geoffrey Brain Injury Association of Iowa (BIA-IA) BIA-IA Executive Director

W 319-466-7455

C 319-621-7078
glauer@biaia.org

308 E Burlington Street                      

Suite 296

Iowa City, IA  52240

Moskowitz, LeAnn

Department of Human Services,  Iowa 

Medicaid Enterprise Program Manager
515/256-4653 lmoskow@dhs.state.ia.us

100 Army Post Road

Des Moines, IA  50315

Woodworth, Ben

Iowa Association of Community 

Providers Brain Injury Training Director

515-270-9495 bwoodworth@iowaproviders.org 7025 Hickman Road         Suite 5

Urbandale, IA  50322

Iowa's Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign 2011

Brain Injury Workgroup



Name Agency Job Title

Phone Number 

Work/Cell E-mail Address Mailing Address

           Chair

Palmer, Charles M

Department of Human Services DHS Director 515-281-5452 Lmiller2@dhs.state.ia.us Hoover Building

1305 E Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

         Co-Chair

Vavroch, Mary

Retired Assistant Attorney General - Retired mary.vavroch@hotmail.com

Arnold, Jane St. Luke's Health System Director Rehabilitation, Behavioral 

Health & Discharge Planning, MA, 

OTR/L

712-279-7006 arnoldjm@stlukes.org 2720 Stone Park Blvd

Sioux City, IA  51104

Brownell, Robert Polk County Board of Supervisors County Supervisor 515-286-3120 countyboard@polkcountyiowa.gov 111 Court Ave.                                    

Room 300

Des Moines, IA  50309

Chavez, Mary Consumer Consumer maria_chavez68@yahoo.com 106 Clark Road                                

Reinbeck, IA  50669

Eachus, Tom Black Hawk-Grundy Community 

Mental Health Center

Executive Director 319-234-2893       

C 319-269-6146

teachus@bhgmhc.com 3251 W 9th Street

Waterloo, IA  50702

Elam, Lori Scott County  Central Point of Coordination 563-326-8723 lelam@scottcountyiowa.com 600 W 4th Street

Davenport, IA  52801

Guenthner, Jack Plymouth County, Iowa Supervisor County Supervisor 712-546-4965      

C: 712-540-0658

jeguenth@premieronline.net  

Jguenthner@firstnationalbankiowa.com

Harvey, Donna Iowa Department on Aging Director 515-725-3301 donna.harvey@iowa.gov Jessie Parker Building                        

510 E 12th St,                                      

Des Moines, IA

Hudson, David Advocate: Brain Injury W 515-279-5593 dsmboy@hotmail.com 1115 65th Street

Windsor Heights, IA  50324

Kaufman, Sarah Henry County Central Point of Coordination 319-385-4050 skaufman@henrycountyiowa.us 106 N Jackson

Mount Pleasant, IA  52641

Langston, Linda Linn County Board of Supervisors County Supervisor 319-892-5000 linda.langston@linncounty.org 2500 Edgewood Road SW

Cedar Rapids, IA   52404

Lincoln, Bob County Social Services Region: Black 

Hawk, Butler, Cerro Gerdo, Floyd, 

Mitchell and Wright Counties

Central Point of Coordination C 641-330-0455 blincoln@mhddcpc.org 1206 S Main, Suite D

Charles City, IA  50616

Stutsman, Sally Johnson County Board of Supervisors County Supervisor W 319-356-6000 sstutsma@netins.net 

sstutsma@co.johnson.ia.us

3754 500th Street, SW

Riverside IA  52327

Watson, Suzanne Pottawattamie County Central Point of Coordination 712-328-5643

C 402-651-6222

suzanne.watson@pottcounty.com 515 5th Avenue

Council Bluffs, IA  51503

Willey, Jack Jackson County County Supervisor W 563-652-3181 jjw_eddyplace@hotmail.com 201 West Platt Street                        

Maquoketa, IA 52060

Iowa's Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign 2011

Regionalization Workgroup



Name Agency Job Title Phone Number E-mail Address Mailing Address

           Co-Chair

Boyd, David Judicial Branch of Iowa State Court Administrator W 515-281-5241 david.boyd@iowacourts.gov 1111 E Court Ave, Des Moines, IA  50319

          Co-Chair

Kuhns, Karalyn

DHS - Division of Mental Health & 

Disability Services Division Interim Division Administrator 515-281-6003 kkuhns@dhs.state.ia.us 1305 E Walnut St, Des Moines, IA  50319

Baldwin, Beth Fifth Judicial Distric of Iowa District Court Administrator W 515-286-3083 beth.baldwin@iowacourts.gov

500 Mulberry Street Room 212

Des Moines, IA  50309

Berg, Ron MECCA Services Chief Executive Officer

W 319-351-4357       

W 515-262-0349 rberg@meccaia.com 430 Southgate Ave, Iowa City, IA 52240

Baldwin, John State Department of Corrections Director W 515-725-5704 john.baldwin@iowa.gov 510 E 12th St., Des Moines, IA  50319

Brecht, Diane Penn, Inc. Executive Director 563-922-2881 dbrecht@abbe.org 2237 245th Street. Dehli, IA 52223

Brundies, Linda State Ombudsman's office Assistant Ombudsman W 515-281-3592 linda.brundies@legis.state.ia.us 1112 E Grand Ave, Des Moines, IA  50319

Butler, Kathy Partners for Progress CEO/Administrator 712 243-3411 kbutler@p4progress.org 60191 Willow Street, Atlantic, IA 50022

Dave, Dr. Bhaskar

State Mental Health Institute, 

Independence Superintendent

319-334-2583

319-327-3005 bdave@dhs.state.ia.us 2277 Iowa Ave, Independence, IA  50644

Eachus, Tom

Community Mental Health Center, 

Waterloo Executive Director

C 319-234-2893

319-269-6146 teachus@bhgmhc.com 3251 W 9th St., Waterloo, IA  50702

Fagan, Neil Iowa Health System, Des Moines Director of Behavioral Clinics W 515-263-5612 Faganne@ihs.org

700 E University Avenue

Des Moines, IA  50316

Gibson, Mary Ann

Community Mental Health Center, 

Waubonsie County Executive Director W 712-542-2388 maryAnne@waubonsiemhc.com

1800 North 16th Street #1

Clarinda, IA  51632

Gooding, Virgil Keys to Awareness Director 319 3635001 virgil.gooding@gmail.com P.O. Box 5343, Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Hoffman, Steve Marshall County Jail Chief, Marshall County Jail W 641-754-6380 shoffman@co.marshall.ia.us

2369 Jessup Avenue

Marshalltown, IA  50158

Hornback, Jesse Central Point of Coordination Keokuk County 641 622-2166 cpc@keokukcountyia.com

Courthouse 2nd Fl, Rm #23

101 S.Main, Signourney, IA 52891

Kraemer, Gretchen Regents and Human Services Div. Assistant Attorney General W 515-281-6707 gkraeme@dhs.state.ia.us 1305 E Walnut St, Des Moines, IA  50319

Littlejohn, Deb Wapello County Clerk of Court W 641-683-0060 wapello.county.clerk@iowacourts.gov 101 West 4th St, Ottumwa, IA  52501

Mayes, Jerry Olmstead Consumer Task Force Member

Rickers, Terry Fifth Judicial Distric of Iowa District Court Judge W 641-792-5670 terry.rickers@iowacourts.gov

101 First Street N Room 104

Newton, IA  50208

Royer, Dan Iowa Hospital Association Director of Advocacy W 515-288-1955 royerd@ih@online.org

100 E Grand, Suite 100

Des Moines, IA  50309

Schildroth, Deb Story County Community Services CPC Administrator 515-382-7282 dschildroth@storycounty.com

126 S. Kellogg Ave.,  Suite 201

Ames, IA 50010

Stein, L. Jay Johnson County Judicial Magistrate W 319-356-6060 jay.stein@iowacourts.gov

417 S Clinton., P.O. Box 2510

Iowa City, IA  52240

Willey, John Jackson County County Supervisor W 563-652-3181 jjw_eddyplace@hotmail.com 201 West Platt Street, Maquoketa, IA  52060

Wilson, Kimberly Clay County CPC Administrator 712-262-9436 kwilson@co.clay.ia.us

Clay County Courthouse 215 W. 4th Suite 

Spencer, IA 51301

Yeggy, Kelly Polk, Jasper and Marion Counties Judicial Mental Health Advocate 515 250-6150 kelly.yeggy@polkcountyiowa.org PO Box 35593, Des Moines, IA 50315

Iowa's Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign 2011

Judicial / DHS Workgroup



Name Agency Job Title

Phone Number 

Work/Cell E-mail Address Mailing Address

             Chair

Kuhns, Karalyn

Department of Human Services: Division 

of Division of Mental Health and Disability 

Services

Interim Division 

Administrator 515-281-6003 kkuhns@dhs.state.ia.us

Hoover Building

1305 E Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

          Co-Chair

Bacon, Robert

University of Iowa Center for Excellence 

on Disabilities, Center for Disability & 

Development

Director

319-356-1335

C 319-325-2648
robert-bacon@uiowa.edu

209 South Quadrangle                

225 CDD

100 Hawkins Drive

Iowa City, IA 52242

Aberg, Jim Opportunity Village Services Director W 641-357-5277

C 641-529-1353
jaberg@oppvill.org

1200 N 9th Street W

Clear Lake, IA  50428

Askland, Ron Horizons Unlimited Chief Executive Officer W 712-852-2211

C 712-298-1653
 ronaskland@horizons-unlimited.net

3826 460th Avenue

Emmetsburg, IA  50536

Dubert, Mary Community Community Volunteer 563-322-7279

563-370-5525
mdubert@mchsi.com

2961 Farnam Street

Davenport, IA  52803

Edgington-Bott, Marsha Woodward Resource Center Superintendent
515-438-3621 medging@dhs.state.ia.us

1251 334th Street

Woodward, IA  50276

Francis, Dawn Iowa Statewide Independent Living 

Council

Executive Director
W 515-282-0275

C 515-480-3027
dawn@iowasilc.org

300 E. Locust                                           

Suite 330

Des Moines, IA  50309

Gehlhaar, Stephanie Mosaic Executive Director
W 641-342-6015

C 641-203-0032
stephanie.gehlhaar@mosaicinfo.org

405 E. McLane Street            

Suite 200

Osceola, IA  50213

Heidemann, Jan Bremer County Central Point of 

Coordination

W 319-352-2993

C 319-231-9490
jheidemann@co.bremer.ia.us

203 1st Avenue NE

Waverly, IA  50677

Johnson, Terry Genesis Development CEO

515-370-3242 terry@genesisdevelopment.com

401 W McKinley                                     

P.O. Box 438                                    

Jefferson, IA 50129

Kaestner, Cindy Abbe Center for Community Mental 

Health

VP/Executive Director / 

Service Provider

O: 319-297-3242 

C: 319-929-4273 
ckaestner@abbe.org

7160 27th Avenue

Newhall, IA  52315

Lusala, Roger Mayor's Youth Empowerment Program Executive Director
319-341-0060 r.lusala@myep.us

407 Highland Court

Iowa City, IA  52240

Peterson, Mia Consumer Consumer & Advocate C 515-371-2424 miapete73@yahoo.com

Seehase, Susan Exceptional Persons Services Director
W 319-232-6671

C 319-415-6994
susan.seehase@episervice.org

760 Anborough Avenue                        

P.O. Box 4090

Waterloo, IA  50704 

Todd, Dale Mental Health Commisssion Family Member

(319) 366-8158 dtoddparks@aol.com

1821 Grande Ave SE,                                   

Cedar Rapids, IA 52403-2225

Iowa's Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign 2011

Adult Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Workgroup



Name Agency Job Title

Phone Number 

Work/Cell E-mail Address Mailing Address

Chair

Vermeer, Jennifer

Department of Human Services: Iowa 

Medicaid Enterprise Division Administrator 515-256-4621 jvermee@dhs.state.ia.us

100 Army Post Road

Des Moines, IA  50315

Co-Chair 

Peltan, Mark Ph.D.

Mercy Behavioral Services: Mercy 

Medical Center-North Iowa Clinical Psychologist W 641-422-7797 Peltanm@mercyhealth.com

1000 4th Street SW

Mason City, IA  50401

Althoff, Marilyn Hills & Dales Executive Director

W 563-556-7878

C 563-920-0262 malthoff@hillsdales.org

1101 Davis

Dubuque, IA  52001

Barber, Gail Judicial Branch of Iowa Director, Children's Justice 515-281-6209 gail.barber@iowacourts.gov
1111 E. Court,                                         

Des Moines, IA 50319

Beaman, Nicole United Way Health Director W 515-246-6518 nbeaman@unitedwaydm.org

1111 Ninth St,  Suite 100

Des Moines, IA  50314

Connolly, Paula Ask Resource Center Family Support Coordinator 515-243-1713 paula@askresource.org
5665 Greendale Rd, Ste D

Johnston, IA  50131

Curry, Julie

Department of Education (DE): Early 

ACCESS Project State Coordinator 515-281-5437 julie.curry@iowa.gov

Grimes Building

400 E 14th Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

Ernst, Jim Four Oaks Executive Director 319-364-0259 jernst@fouroaks.org
5400 Kirkwood Blvd. SW

Cedar Rapids, IA  52404

Foxhoven, Jerry Drake Neal & Bea Smith Legal Clinic Executive Director 515-271-2073 jerry.foxhoven@drake.edu

2621 Carpenter Avenue

Des Moines, IA  50311

Haglund, Jason Youth & Shelter Services, Inc. Treatment Services Director 515-233-3141 jhaglund@yss.ames.ia.us
P.O. Box 1628

Ames, IA  50010

Heikes, Jan Allamakee/Winneshiek Counties Central Point of Coordination

W 563-387-4144

C 563-380-8144 jheikes@co.winneshiek.ia.us

204 W Broadway

Decorah, IA  52101

Lane, Janice Children & Families of Iowa Assistant Director

515-288-1981         

ext 1373 janicel@cfiowa.org

1111 University Avenue

Des Moines, IA  50314

Lantz, Marilyn

Judicial Department (JD): Juvenile Court 

Services Chief 515-286-3976 marilyn.lantz@iowacourts.gov

2309 Euclid Avenue

Des Moines, IA  50310

Murphy, Samantha

Iowa Health Des Moines (Blank 

Children's Hospital)

Director, Children's Behavioral Health 

Services, RN, B.S.N.

W 515-263-5724

515-205-0493 MurphySG@ihs.org

1200 Pleasant Street

Des Moines, IA  50309

Rickman, Wendy

Department of Human Services: Division 

of Adult, Children & Family Services Division Administrator 515-281-5521 wrickma@dhs.state.ia.us

Hoover Building

1305 E Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA  50319

Shouse, Rhonda Iowa Mental Health Planning Council Parent Representative 319-310-9350 rhonda_shouse@yahoo.com

4861 1st Ave SW, Apt. 2A

Cedar Rapids, IA  52405

Smith, Jason Psy.D. Cherokee Mental Health Institute Superintendent 712-225-6948 jsmith4@dhs.state.ia.us

1251 W Cedar Loop

Cherokee, IA  51012

Stout, David Orchard Place Vice President

W 515-246-3554

C 515-202-1592

515-235-8849 dstout@orchardplace.org

808 5th Avenue

Des Moines, IA  50309

Waldron, Dr. Debra University of Iowa

Clinical Associate Professor of 

Pediatrics 319-467-5009 debra-waldron@uiowa.edu

2633 Carver Pavilion

200 Hawkins Drive

Iowa City, IA  52242

Iowa's Mental Health and Disability Services Redesign 2011

Children's Disability Workgroup


